The Arts in Somerset

Strategic Overview and Scenario Planning


Phase Two: Final Draft Report v 2 - Consultation Feedback Form

As an important arts organisation or stakeholder that has participated in the development of this important piece of work, we would very much like you to comment on the proposed Phase Two – Final Draft Report and include anything you think we have omitted on this feedback form.

The completed feedback form should be returned via email by Friday 26th February 2010 to Sara Mein, PA to Kay Allen, Head of Community Regeneration, email address scmein@somerset.gov.uk

Name:

Michael Fry-Foley

Organisation:
Ilminster Arts Centre at the Meeting House

Position:
Chairman of Trustees


Contact:
01460 54364 or info@themeetinghouse.co.uk

	1. Key Assumptions 

Are the key assumptions highlighted in the first chapter correct and comprehensive? Does anything need to be added or removed?

	Generally we agree with the assumptions but have concerns about the phraseology.  

We feel we should not accept that “County and District Councils all need to reduce their investment in the arts”.  They may choose to do so ( though this is not certain) but it is simply one of their options.  We agree it is a likely one but we should not accept it as a foregone conclusion.  

The assumptions also accept that ACESW anticipates fewer RFOs without our seeing their rationale for such a policy.  Again, it may make sense, but we need to understand the basis for their arriving at such a programme (other than simple economics) before accepting it as a guiding assumption.  

We would also question the emphasis on concern for the short-term expediency – see “A clear cut strategy … offers the best chance for sustaining … through a period of constraint”.  While this may be true, surely we are attempting to design a process for the arts in Somerset over the next ten years or more and that should be our main focus.  We would add “and in the future.”

It is not surprising that the stakeholders  “collectively reinforced this understanding” at various meetings. It conveniently encapsulates their position.

The report doesn't identify the scale of the financial difficulties faced by subsidised organisations in terms of their overall funding.  A 30% reduction in funding sounds disastrous but for those organisations where subsidies make a small contribution to their overall profits, such as the IAC, such a loss, though unwelcome, might be dealt with. Other organisations whose business model relies substantially on subsidies, would be hugely affected.  We don't get a handle on the scale of the problem in real terms.


	2. Strategy for the Arts in Somerset 

Does the specified stakeholder roles, long-term vision and five year strategic aims provide the right future navigational framework for the arts in Somerset? Does anything need to be added or removed?

	Again we generally agree with the report but with comments, some of it nit-picking.  

SCC is recommended to “focus their services on the people of Somerset”.  Organisations such as the IAC and others, draw their audiences from other counties.  Somerset is also seeking to become a centre for tourism.  SCC need to expand their vision to include “on the people of Somerset, its visitors and tourists”.

It is difficult to identify the “specificity” of Somerset.  Other counties, Yorkshire, Cumbria for example, will make similar claims.

I would add that under “Sustainable communities … “ I would remove “Subsidised” from “Subsidised arts organisations are socially motivated … “  IAC does not receive a subsidy and is not commercially motivated.

We would also like to see the “Long-term vision” expressed in more defined ways.  For example “a major visual arts gallery within 30 minutes travel for 90% of the population” and”a major performing centre, capable of receiving mid-scale touring theatre and dance productions, within 20 minutes travel time for 90% of the population”.  Such a definition would recognise that some people on the boundaries of Somerset would “buy” their culture from the nearest major venue which may be in another county.  This should be included at the Long-term vision stage as it unlikely to be achieved within any 3 year or even 5 year programme.

We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.




	3. Three Year Operational Objectives

What SMART objectives would you wish to see added for each of the strategic aims? 



	Strategic Aim One

Improve the range and quality of professional arts production in Somerset

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.


Strategic Aim Two

Respond with energy and flexibility to new and emerging creative practice

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.


Strategic Aim Three

Provide the people of Somerset with access to work of quality and excellence

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.


Strategic Aim Four

Increase involved participation in engaged communities across the County

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.


Strategic Aim Five

Engage young people with their own creativity within and beyond formal education

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.


Strategic Aim Six

Enhance the economic contribution from across Somerset’s creative economy

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.

Other Strategic Aim:

· SMART objectives:

· We agree that there isn't sufficient time to develop 3 year operational plans at this stage.



	4. Delivery Options

In the context of public funding cuts, do you support the principle of fewer KSOs with a clearer and more strategic brief? Will the stated options enable the long-term vision and five year strategic aims to be achieved? Do any further options need to be added and considered? 

	We have no “in principle” objection to there being fewer KSOs but we would like to see the justification for any such plan. By the same token we have no “in principle” objection to there being more KSOs, either.

As mentioned previously, it is difficult to know the answer.  What is going to be achieved by reducing the number KSOs?  What are the objectives of fewer KSOs and how will that provide better services to the people of Somerset (AKA our customers).  We don't believe we should be considering this in “the context of public funding cuts” at this time and in this piece of work. We need to be looking to the longer term and trying to put an appropriate infrastructure in place to achieve our greater ambitions.  As we don't know what infrastructure might be required to achieve these longer-term ambitions then it is difficult to agree to any proposal to change largely on the basis that “something must be done”.

For example we don't yet know what structure will be put in place and how this might operate, nor do we have any cost/benefit analysis of such a plan.  Until we have this sort of information we are just flying by the seat of our pants. 

It is noted in 3.1 that stakeholders would need to determine a number of key issues.  SAP members need to have a detailed input into these decisions. It would be essential for these decisions to be based on the advice of practitioners and not just on short-term “political” factors.  We must remember that timing is in our favour.  We can agree a long-term plan which for short-term reasons has to have a long lead-time. 




	5. Preferred Delivery Options

Given the need for change, what would be your preferred delivery option(s) and why? 

	Notwithstanding the foregoing caveats, if it is necessary to make a decision now, its believed that the SADA approach would be the most efficient and effective, working through Venue and Production sub-groups.  

The Venue sub-group would work to a pattern (initially) of two KSOs (the number to be reviewed over the next year), one in the west and one in the east.  They would act as hubs to a network of “satellite” venues.  

The Production sub-group would be a number of KSOs – one for performances, one for the visual arts, a “challenge” fund, and one dedicated to CYP.

However SADA would not be cheap.  To meet all the tasks identified – advocacy, attracting and disbursing funds, providing high-level strategic leadership, coordinating the work of the stakeholder partnership, and many more jobs - would require quite an administration.  It would need to be seen as a creature of the arts community and not of the stakeholders in order to gain widespread support from the arts community.  Where it is based is not particularly significant providing it establishes its independence.

SAP would have a limited role as an informal network as originally proposed and could be funded from SADA.  It would have to organise itself differently, attracting new members and forming alliances according to particular interests – performance venues, galleries, arts centres etc.




	6. Programme of Managed Change

Does the programme comprehensively cover the change issues you foresee with the implementation of these proposals? Are there any other change issues that need to be considered and included?

	We have concerns about under-representation of SAP on the Project Board.  Unless our representatives have a veto position, SAP can be out-voted and this should not be the case.  It needs to be crystal clear that this report and any recommendations that grow out of it, are those of the SAP organisations in consultation with the local authorities and ACESW.  Unless this is the case the process will not enjoy the necessary support of the arts practitioners.

There is a lot of work involved in this programme.  Is it being funded and staffed adequately?  Should Thrive funds be allocated to this?

It is not clear when the final 10 year Strategy for the Arts is agreed and signed off by SAP members.  First quarter 2010?  Will all the concerns voiced by SAP members be addressed in this time?

Who is guiding this process now?  Public Authorities?  Is this appropriate?




	7. Other comments

Are there any other comments you would like to make about Phase Two Final Report? 

	It is difficult for smaller organisations such as IAC to contribute to this process.  IAC's concerns are focused on the immediate future and its time frame is measured in months.  Raising our sights to the 10 year horizon for the whole county stretches our resources.  However some of the questions raised include the sense of conceiving a strategic overview for a county in which travelling from one end to the other is impractical.  There is the view that more local coherence might be more appropriate – in our case cooperation between Dillington House, Warehouse Theatre, David Hall and IAC.  Such local options have not (and indeed could not be) considered in this report.

We would like to express our thanks to Peter Boyden for his excellent work.




The completed feedback form should be returned via emailed by Friday 26th February 2010 to Sara Mein (pa to Kay Allen) at scmein@somerset.gov.uk

